
     

 

 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group 
by 4.00 pm on Wednesday 11 September 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 5 
September 2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 6 September 2019. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 August 2019. 
 

4. Making York Central Work for the Local 
Economy - Brief to the York Central Master 
Developer   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 This report sets out a brief to the master developers of the York 
Central site on the aspirations of the Council as a key York 
Central partner, identifying some basic principles on what it 
hopes will be achieved in terms of the mix of business space, the 
range of occupiers who will bring their businesses to York and 
the environmental characteristics that the city needs. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Publication of the Planning Enforcement 
Register Online   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 This report presents proposals to publish the updated Planning 
Enforcement Register online to enable easier public access to 
the information that it contains. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 14 August 2019 

Present  Councillor Waller  

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 22 July 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on  Agenda Item 4 (Business Rate 
Support and the Councils Property Planning). She raised a 
number of concerns, including the asset management strategy 
not being updated, there being no performance metrics or cards 
in economic development, and the property portfolio only 
maximising returns to the council. She requested the 
appointment of an Asset Management Committee, and 
suggested that a full review was needed of the property 
portfolio.  
 

9. Business Rate Support and the Councils Property Planning  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed him of 
the existing business rate support provided and available to 
businesses in the city.  The report also provided information on 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



how the council could help in developing the city’s economy 
through its role as a corporate landlord.   
 
The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services outlined the 
types of business rate relief available to business noting that in 
addition to mandatory, discretionary and time limited relief there 
was an enterprise zone which provided relief up to the state aid 
equivalent of £55,000 per annum. It was noted that a number of 
business were in receipt of business rate relief. 
 
The Head of Commercial and Operational Asset Managment 
explained that there were a considerable number of businesses 
in the council’s property portfolio and added that the nature of 
the portfolio provided an access to support for local businesses 
in York. 
 
In response to comments and questions raised by the Executive 
Member, the Head of Customer and Exchequer Services 
explained how the council took a proactive approach through 
business rate relief being paid out automatically (subject to 
businesses signing a state aid declaration form). The Head of 
Commercial and Operational Asset Managment was asked and 
explained that the acquisitions and disposals of assets were 
reported to the Excutive and that there had been a report and 
presentation to a Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved: That; 

a) The content of the report be noted. 

b) Officers work with the consultation process 
identified in the Executive Member Decision 
Session held on 22 July 2019 for business rates, 
and to include a review of the Council’s policy for 
business rate discounts. 

c) Officers prepare a report on the strategic 
utilisation of the Council’s property portfolio to 
support independent retailers, and diversification 
of the High Street. 

Reason:  To ensure that York continues to have a buoyant, 
thriving and well planned business economy. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Councillor Waller (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning)  
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning  
 

9 September 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth 

 

Making York Central work for the local economy – brief to the York 
Central master developer  

Summary 

1. The recently-approved York Central outline planning permission sets out 
a vision to provide York with up to 88,000 m2 of office space, up to 
12,000 m2 of retail/leisure space, a new hotel, 2,500 homes, new public 
space and an expansion of the National Railway Museum.  The 
development is a key part of the city’s economic strategy, which seeks 
to: 

 Build further strength in high value knowledge-intensive sectors 

 Enable young people to grow businesses and careers in York 

 Drive business growth from the research excellence of our 
Universities 

 Make a fresh, bold statement of our cultural identity 

 Increase average wages in the City 

 Create space for loc al SMEs as well as encourage inward 
investment 

 

2. The manner in which York Central is developed, the opportunities that 
the site provides, and the look and feel of the area will drive how 
residents, visitors and investors experience York in coming years.  
Getting the development right, providing the opportunities that the city 
needs, and ensuring that the development has a strong offer for all of 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

York’s people are thus critically important if we are to make the most of 
York Central.   

3. City of York Council is a key member of the York Central Partnership, but 
is not a significant landowner in the development.  The workspace, 
housing and public open space will be created on land currently owned 
by Network Rail and Homes England (the master developers).  These 
developers will, in turn, bring forward detailed plans for the site and 
either sell on the developments or retain ownership and management.  
So while City of York Council has a keen interest in how the site is 
developed, what opportunities are provided, and which companies 
become the occupiers of the site, we have little direct control over these 
outcomes beyond our future response to detailed planning applications. 
However, the Council does have significant influence as it is contributing 
£35 million of EZ backed funding, £10million of prudential borrowed 
funding and would be the accountable body for £34m of WYCA funding 
and potentially  £77.1m of Housing Infrastructure Fund investment if 
these funds are agreed. 

4. This paper sets out a brief to the master developers in respect of the 
Council’s aspirations as an influencer of landowners as a key York 
Central partner, identifying some basic principles about what we hope 
will be achieved, the mix of business space to be provided, the range of 
occupiers we hope will bring their businesses to York Central, and the 
environmental characteristics that our city needs. 

Recommendation 
 

5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. endorse the Brief to the Master Developers and that officers and 
Members seek to influence the Council’s partners to seek the 
realisation of this vision through the careful choice of investors, 
developers and occupiers for the site.  

b. request that the Leader of the Council to write to the Government 
to seek exemption for York from permitted development rights for 
the conversion of offices to housing and hotel uses.  

Reason: To support inclusive and sustainable economic growth in York. 

 Background 

6. Home to world-class talent, superb infrastructure, leading academic 
institutions and unique locations, York is rightly recognised as a fantastic 

Page 6



 

place to live, work, learn and visit. The city has a strong economy, worth 
an annual £5.2bn to the UK, and is a key driver of regional growth with 
9,000 businesses and 110,000 people employed across York. 

7. 2017 saw 5,000 new jobs created in 
[...]
er, 
placing York Central at an advantage, with interested businesses able to 
create a purpose built building to reflect their company image, just as 
Hiscox did when they moved to York in 2015. 

28. A recent review of existing co-working and serviced office 
accommodation in York and the broader region has shown that there is 
strong demand for this type of space, particularly for businesses and 
entrepreneurs in the creative and digital sectors. Existing spaces in York, 
which include The Hub, Hiscox Business Club, ACollective and Blake 
House are all close to capacity, despite issues around scale, quality 
and/or location.  

29. Our Universities have also shown an interest in having a physical 
presence on York Central. Linkages have been made between STEM 
researchers at our Universities and the National Railway Museum who 
are interested in how this could improve the visitor experience, allowing 
residents and visitors to engage with the museum and York’s railway 
past in new and creative ways. Universities’ exemptions from business 
rates (they are charities and entitled to 80% mandatory relief) would 
however not make a large University building within the Enterprise Zone 
desirable from a Council or partner perspective as it is these business 
rates that are funding the enabling infrastructure and high quality public 
realm. 

30. Thoughts should also turn to exploring meanwhile uses for the York 
Central site whilst it is being developed. For example, BioVale, an 
organisation promoting and developing the bio-economy across the 
region, have spoken of their interest in creating an affordable biotech hub 
for early stage start-ups and designers by utilising shipping containers 
and empty space. Taken from Open Cell in Shepherd’s Bush, London, 
BioVale sees this concept as a way of offering a low cost environment for 
biotech prototyping, developing an early stage work link to the 
Biorenewables Development Centre in Dunnington. The bioscience 
sector is a
[...]
re supportive.  
Further input from these partners will be sought as the development of 
an occupier strategy transitions into securing both investment and 
occupiers for the scheme. 

34. Executive have already committed to continuing the My York Central 
consultation process, enabling communities and stakeholders to input as 
the overall scheme develops.  This will include consultation around the 
commercial space and its occupiers. 

 

Page 13



 

 
Council Plan 

 
35. The proposed approach supports the Council Plan priorities for a 

prosperous city for all and to be a council that listens to residents.  As 
detailed above, the approach is to seek to maximise the opportunities for 
York people and businesses that will be created through York Central’s 
commercial space. 
 

Implications 
 
36.  

 
 Financial There are no financial implications 
 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 
 Equalities There are no equalities implications      
 Legal There are no legal implications 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications        
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 
 Property There are no property implications 
 Other There are no other implications 

 
 
Risk Management 

 
37. There are no known risks. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Author’s name  
Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Tel: 01904 552814 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 11th July 2019 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  All  

 

Page 14



 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
 
None   
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
EZ:  Enterprise Zone 
GVA:  Gross Value Added  
LEP:   Local Enterprise Partnership 
SME:  Small or Medium sized Enterprise 
STEM:  Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths 
WYCA: West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

9 September 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Development Services 

 

Publication of the Planning Enforcement Register Online 

Summary 

1. Local Planning Authorities are required as part of (section 188 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and article 43 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure (England) 
Order 2015) to maintain a register of Enforcement and Stop Notices. The 
register needs to record as soon as possible the following actions:   

o Enforcement notices 

o Stop notices  

o Breach of condition notices 

o Planning enforcement orders 

2. Previously the Enforcement Register was copies of notices and orders in 
alphabetical order in a paper file record holder. A review of the register 
took place and a revised register has been produced which has details of 
notices and orders for the last ten years on a yearly basis (from 2009 
onwards). Records prior to 2009 remain in the paper files.  

3.  The spread sheet register contains the following information: 

- Enforcement case number  

- Address of the land to which the notices relates 

- The Local Authority 

- Date of issue 

- Date of serviced copies of the notice 

- Summery of breach  

- Requirement of the notice  

- Period in which the required steps to be taken 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/188
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/188
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/43/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/43/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/43/made


 

- Date notice takes effect  

- Postponements by reason of an Appeal and the Date of 
the Final Determination 

 
- Date of Service of Stop Notice - Statement or summary 

of the activity prohibited by Stop Notice 

- Date of withdrawal of Stop Notice 

- Date which Authority satisfied required steps have been 

taken 

 

4. It is proposed to publish the updated Enforcement Register online to 
enable easier public access to the information. At present if members of 
the public wish to view the register an appointment is needed where the 
paper files can be viewed. The Council’s web site has a planning 
enforcement register page however the page says the information is 
currently unavailable.   

5. If agreed the register and the web site will be regularly updated and will 
have a dates of when the register was published to the web site.  

6. As outlined above the information to be published does not contain any 
personal information with regard to individuals it relates only to the land 
where the notice or order has been served.  

 
Recommendation 
 

7. The Executive Member is asked to either:  

a. Approve the publication of the register online or 

b. Agree the continued use of paper copies of the register and 
update website to outlined that an appointment needs to be made 
to view the paper copies 

Reason:  To ensure that the Local Planning complies with its duty 
under section 188 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and article 43 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure (England) order 
2015)  

 

Page 18



 

 Background  

8. Local Planning Authorities are responsible for taking necessary 
Enforcement action, in the public interest when it is expedient to do so. 
There is a range of ways of tackling alleged breaches in planning control 
and Local Planning Authorities are required to act in a proportionate way.  

9. There are a number of options available to Local Planning Authorities in 
terms of Enforcement these can range from no formal action being taken 
to formal notices and orders.   

10. A breach of planning control is defined in section 171A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as: 

- the carrying out of development without the required 

planning permission; or 

- failing to comply with any condition or limitation subject to 

which planning permission has been granted. 

Any contravention of the limitations on, or conditions belonging to, 
permitted development rights, under the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, constitutes a 
breach of planning control against which enforcement action may be 
taken. 

11. In terms of the Enforcement Register points 12 to 15 below explain each 
of the enforcement processes that require inclusion on the register.  

12. An Enforcement Notice explains that a breach in planning control has 
taken place and what constitutes the breach. The notice also outlines 
what steps are required to be taken or what activities should cease in 
order to remedy the identified breach. The notice also gives a time for 
compliance and a date when the notice takes effect.  

13. An Enforcement Order is where an unauthorised development has been 
deliberately concealed and the deception may not come to light until after 
the time limits for taking enforcement action have expired. A planning 
enforcement order enables an authority to take action in relation to an 
apparent breach of planning control notwithstanding that the time limits 
may have expired. 

14. A Stop Notice can prohibit any or all of the activities which comprise the 
alleged breach(es) of planning control specified in the related 
enforcement notice, ahead of the deadline for compliance in that 
enforcement notice.  

Page 19

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/171A
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/171A
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made


 

15. A Breach of Conditions notice requires its recipient to secure compliance 
with the terms of a planning condition or conditions, specified by the local 
planning authority in the notice. Any recipient of a breach of co
[...]


Author’s name  
Becky Eades  
Head of Development Services 
Tel: 01904 551627 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 23 August 2019 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
 
None   
 
 
  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Making York Central Work for the Local Economy - Brief to the York Central Master Developer
	5 Publication of the Planning Enforcement Register Online



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Decision Session - Executive Member for
Economy and Strategic Planning [previously
Executive Member for Economic
Development and Community Engagement
(Deputy Leader)]

Date

9 September 2019

Present

Councillor Waller (Executive Member)

10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

11.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All of the
speakers had registered to speak on Agenda Item 4 [Making
York Central Work for the Local Economy].
Sean Bullick (Make it York – MiY) noted that it was difficult to
overstate the importance of York Central. He highlighted that
York Central was an opportunity to improve prosperity for
people in York and there was a risk in getting it wrong. He
advised that MiY were supportive of the principles set out for
York Central and would work with partners on this.
Dave Merrett (York Environment Forum Transport Group)
requested that the new administration commit to a further report
on York Central at a future Decision Session to address the
motion that had been made at Full Council. He welcomed the
dialogue with elected Members and he noted that the York
Environment Forum, along with York Civic Trust and York Bus
Forum felt that there were aspects of York Central that still
needed to be addressed.

Richard Clark spoke as a member of York Central Action and as
a resident of Micklegate Ward. He noted that the council was
the only body with responsibility for the health and economy of
York Central. He advised that he had expressed concerns 18
months ago, which had still not been addressed. He asked a
number of questions in relation to the economic strategy for
York Central and he asked that the report on it be deferred.
Cllr Kilbane (Micklegate Ward Councillor) welcomed the report,
in particular the reference to permitted development rights. He
expressed that he would have liked to have seen more
information on the economic impact of York Central on the
current city centre. He expressed disappointment on the lack of
detail on sustainability in the report and asked for more
information on green jobs, connectivity, the displacement of jobs
and the need for there to be more business space at York
Central.
Cllr K Taylor (Holgate Ward Councillor), welcomed the report.
No evidence of scenario testing to back up to the brief to the
developers of York Central. He supported recommendation B
and suggested that recommendation A be put on hold until an
economic appraisal had been undertaken. He further suggested
that it would be good to see how the site would be marketed
and added that there was a lack of information on community
provision for which there would a shortage of in the Holgate
Ward.

12.

MINUTES
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held
on 14 August 2019 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Executive Member.

13.

MAKING YORK CENTRAL WORK FOR THE LOCAL
ECONOMY - BRIEF TO THE YORK CENTRAL MASTER
DEVELOPER
The Executive Member considered a report that set a brief to
the master developers of the York Central site on the
aspirations of the Council as a key York Central partner. The
brief identified some basic principles on what the council hoped
would be achieved in terms of the mix of business space, the

range of occupiers who will bring their businesses to York and
the environmental characteristics that the city needs.
The Head of Economic Growth was in attendance to present the
report and he gave an overview of the report. The Assistant
Director for Planning and Public Protection noted that the
Reserved Matters planning applications would bring forward the
details of York Central and this would include more detail on
sustainability.
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the
Planning and Public Protection confirmed that:
 Although there no Reserved Matters applications had been
made, work had begun on Reserved Matters applications in
relation to infrastructure.
 There was scope in the Local Plan for office accommodation.
 There had been a report to government about the removal of
permitted development rights.
 There had been 6500 affordable housing completions.
The Executive Member welcomed the report and acknowledged
the concerns raised by speakers. He noted that community use
would be considered as part of the Reserved Matters
applications. He reinforced that York Central needed to be for
the benefit of all residents and noted he would continue to press
for the demonstration of this suggesting that there needed to be
a review on the impact of York Central on other parts of the city.
He noted that the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) were
developing local industrial strategies and there would be
consultation on the York LEP strategy. The Head of Economic
Growth confirmed that a report on the LEP strategy would be
brought to a future Decision Session.
Resolved: That;
a) The Brief to the Master Developers be endorsed
and that officers and Members seek to influence
the Council’s partners to seek the realisation of
this vision through the careful choice of investors,
developers and occupiers for the York Central
site and the demonstration of benefit to all
residents with a wide range of employment
including social enterprises and small
businesses.
b) The Leader of the Council be requested to write
to the Government to seek exemption for York

from permitted development rights for the
conversion of offices to housing and hotel uses.
c) Reports on the future Industrial Strategy,
Reserved Matters process and Sustainability be
provided to the Executive Member.
Reason:

14.

To support inclusive and sustainable economic
growth in York.

PUBLICATION OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
REGISTER ONLINE
The Executive Member considered a report that presented
proposals to publish the updated Planning Enforcement
Register online to enable easier public access to the information
that it contains.
The Head of Development Services was in attendance to
present the report. She outlined the proposals publish the
updated register. The Executive Member noted that he had
received no objections to the proposals. It was explained how
the register would be updated and confirmed that the six month
update on the working of the online register and outstanding
enforcement cases would be reported to the Executive Member.
Resolved: That;
a) The publication of the Planning Enforcement
Register online be approved
b) A six month update on the working of the online
Planning Enforcement Register and outstanding
enforcement cases be reported to the Executive
Member
Reason:

To ensure that the Local Planning complies with
its duty under section 188 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and article 43 of the
Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure (England) order 2015).

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member

[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm].

